

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP (C) No. 1552/2020

CM No. 5166/2020

CM No. 5167/2020

CM No. 1686/2023

Mohd. Shafi

....Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Umar Shakeel, Advocate vice
Mr. Arshid Parvaiz Malik, Advocate

V/s

UT of J & K & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Assisting counsel to
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Assisting counsel to
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

10.05.2023

1. This petition has been moved by the petitioner claiming to be owner of the land which had been acquired by the respondent/collector for construction of Railway line from Katra to Qazi Gund in Village Dhanour, Tehsil Arnas District Reasi regarding which compensation of Rs. 1,28,700/- alongwith interest has been assessed, with a prayer to direct the respondents to make payment to the petitioner alongwith interest.
2. Respondent No. 4-Collector Railway Land Acquisition is directed to file short affidavit before the next date of hearing through his counsel indicating as to why payment assessed in favour of the petitioner has not been released. Copy of this order be made available to learned counsel for Respondent No. 4 for compliance.
3. List on **24.05.2023**.

**(MA Chowdhary)
Judge**

Jammu:
10.05.2023
Manan